PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Walter W. Lenox	03/07/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7048015

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)724-4160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-657-4023
Email: menger@itw.com
Correspondent Name: Marzena Enger

Address Line 1: 3600 West Lake Avenue
Address Line 4: Glenview, ILLINOIS 60026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CHALLENGER ACQ
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marzena Enger

Total Attachments: 1

source=7048015 Assignment#page1.tif

—CH \$40.0

PATENT REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0287

PATENT Attorney Docket No. 261754 Client Reference No.

Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 180 North Stetson Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60601-6731

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Walter W. Lenox of 1537 S. Wright Street, Denver Colorado (Assignor), owns a certain invention entitled:

POWERED CLAMP APPLICATION TOOL

for which invention an application for patent was executed and for which U.S. Patent 7,048,015 issued on May 23, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as Patent Property); and

WHEREAS, Illiniois Tool Works, Inc., of 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, IL 60026 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Property.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns the full and exclusive rights in, to, and under the Patent Property as well as any reissue or reexamination thereof. Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any such reissue or reexamination to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that he will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this Assignment and that Assignor will, upon request and at Assignee's expense, execute such additional documents and do such additional acts as may be necessary to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

Matheur
Walter W. Lenox
f. Portv
Witness
Witness

RECORDED: 04/29/2008

L. PORTER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires Aug. 21, 2011

Page 1 of 1

PATENT

REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0288